
 

AGENDA FOR 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
 
Contact:: Andrea Tomlinson 
Direct Line: 0161 253 5133 
E-mail: a.j.tomlinson@bury.gov.uk 
Web Site:  www.bury.gov.uk 
 
 
To: All Members of Audit Committee 
 

Councillors : M Bailey, P Bury, E Fitzgerald (Chair), 
J Frith, M Hankey, P Heneghan, S Nuttall, K Rothwell and 
B Vincent 

 
 
Dear Member/Colleague 
 
Audit Committee 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Audit Committee which 
will be held as follows:- 
 

Date: Monday, 3 March 2014 

Place:  Meeting Rooms A & B,  Town Hall, Bury 

Time: 7.00 pm 

Briefing 

Facilities: 

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted. 

Notes:  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 



AGENDA 
 
 

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
Members of the Audit Committee are asked to consider whether they 
have an interest in any of the matters on the agenda and, if so, to 
formally declare that interest.  
 

3  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

4  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   
 
Questions are invited from any members of the public present at the 
meeting on any matters for which this Committee is responsible.  
 

5  AUDIT TRAINING - REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWER ACT 
2000 "RIPA"   
 
A training session will be given at the meeting.  
 

6  RIPA - ANNUAL REPORT 2013  (Pages 7 - 16) 
 
A report from the Assistant Director of Legal and Democratic Services is 
attached.  
 

7  FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT - APRIL TO 
DECEMBER 2013  (Pages 17 - 22) 
 
A report from the Assistant Director of Resources (Finance and Efficiency) 
is attached.  
 

8  QUARTERLY GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  OCTOBER - DECEMBER 
2013  (Pages 23 - 32) 
 
A report from the Head of Internal Audit is attached  
 

9  GIFTS AND HOSPITALITY  (Pages 33 - 36) 
 
A report from the Assistant Director of Resources (Finance and Efficiency) 
is attached.  
 

10  CERTIFICATION OF GRANTS AND RETURNS  (Pages 37 - 44) 
 
The report is attached for information. 
 
The Report has been approved by the Committee electronically.  
 

11  EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2013/2014  (Pages 45 - 74) 
 
A report from KPMG, Bury’s External Auditors is attached.  



 

12  EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  (Pages 75 - 76) 
 
A report from KPMG, Bury’s External Auditors is attached  
 

13  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
To consider passing the appropriate resolution under Section 100(A)(4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972 that the press and public be excluded 
from the meeting during consideration of the following items of business 
since they involve the likely disclosure of the exempt information stated.  
  
 

14  INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2014/2015  (Pages 77 - 94) 
 
A report from the Head of Internal Audit is attached  
 

15  INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2013/2014  (Pages 95 - 106) 
 
A report from the Head of Internal Audit is attached.  
 

16  INTERNAL AUDIT FEEDBACK  (Pages 107 - 110) 
 
A report from the Head of Internal Audit is attached   
 

17  URGENT BUSINESS   
 



 

 
383 

 
 Minutes of: AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
 Date of Meeting: 3 December 2013 

 
 Present: Councillor E Fitzgerald (in the Chair) 

Councillors J Frith, M Hankey, P Heneghan, S Nuttall, 
K Rothwell and B Vincent 
 

 Also in 
attendance: 

  
 

 Public Attendance: 
 

No members of the public were present at the meeting. 

 Apologies for Absence:
 

Councillor P Bury 
 

 

AU.571  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor Nuttall declared a personal interest in any item that referred to 
Lowercroft Primary School as she was a Governor at the school. 
 
 

AU.572  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 

Delegated decision: 
 
That the Minutes of the last meeting of the Audit Committee held on 22 August 
2013 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 
 

AU.573  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

There were no members of the public present to ask questions under this item. 
 
 
 

AU.574  AUDIT COMMITTEE TRAINING - PROTECTING THE PUBLIC PURSE  
 

Barrie Strothers, Head if Internal Audit gave a presentation setting out the 
contents of a recent Audit Commission report looking into and advising on the 
extent of fraud against Local Government. 
 
It was explained that the main areas of fraud risk to Local Government were:- 
 
Procurement 
Tenancies 
Housing and Council Tax Benefit 
Business Rates 
Right to Buy 
Social Care 
Insurance Claims 
Disabled Parking Concessions 
Schools 
Internal Workforce and; 

Agenda Item 3Document Pack Page 1



Audit Committee, 3 December 2013  
 
 

 
384 

Economic and Third Sector 
 
Barrie explained that the main three areas of fraud against Local Government 
were Procurement Fraud, Tenancy Fraud and Housing and Council Tax Benefit 
Fraud with a combined national worth of just over £2 billion. The remaining were 
valued at around £7.2 million. 
 
Barrie reported that from April 2014 there would be the roll out of the Single 
Fraud Investigative Service which will combine Benefit Fraud investigators from 
Councils, Department of Work and Pensions and Her Majesty's Revenue and 
Customs into one single welfare benefits investigation service. 

 
It was agreed: 
 
That Barrie be thanked for his presentation. 
 
 

AU.575  PUBLIC SECTOR INTERNAL AUDIT STANDARD  
 

Barrie Strothers, Head of Internal Audit presented a report setting out a new set 
of standards that had been published by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance 
and Accountancy (CIPFA) and the Chartered Institute of Internal Auditors (IIA) 
and had come into force on 1 April 2013. The report informed Members of the 
changes to the way that Internal Audit will be assessed. 
 
It was explained that until 2013, the CIPFA Code of Practice for Internal Audit in 
Local Authorities in the UK was recognised as best practice and had been adopted 
by the Council. Annual reviews were performed 
[...]
he Chartered 
Institute of Internal Auditors (IIA).   

 
2. That the revised Internal Audit Charter and the new Code of Ethics for 

Internal Audit. Committee be approved. 
 
 

AU.576  FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT APRIL 2013 TO SEPTEMBER 2013  
 

The Assistant Director of Resources, Steve Kenyon, presented a report updating 
Members of the Committee on the Authority’s financial position in line with the 
Committee’s Statement of Purpose to ‘provide independent scrutiny of the 
authority’s exposure to risk and the control environment’. 
 
The report indicated that the Authority was projecting an overspend of £0.696m 
for the year based on spending and income information as at 30 September 2013.  
 
A fuller version of the report will be considered by Overview & Scrutiny; 4th 
December. 

 
Delegated decision: 

 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
 

AU.577  QUARTERLY GOVERNANCE STATEMENT JULY 2013 TO SEPTEMBER 2013  
 

The Head of Internal Audit, presented a report providing Members with a quarterly 
update on the Annual Governance Statement which had been approved by the 
Audit Committee at its meeting on June 25 2013. 
 
The report gave an update on the continuous monitoring that was carried out and 
highlighted any relevant issues with regards to Risk Management, Business 
Continuity, Budget Monitoring, the work of Internal Audit, Review of Ethical 
Governance, the work of the Governance Panel, Gifts and Hospitality and Sickness 
levels across the authority’s staff. 
 

Document Pack Page 3



Audit Committee, 3 December 2013  
 
 

 
386 

The up to date Corporate Risk Register was appended to the report and informed 
Members of the risk event and status. It was explained that the Risk Register had 
been updated to reflect the most current high level risks facing the organisation. 

 
Delegated decision: 

 
That the contents of the report be noted.  
 
 

AU.578  GIFTS AND HOSPITALITY  
 

Steve Kenyon presented a report providing Members with an update of the system 
to declare, monitor and report gifts and hospitality offered to or received by staff 
and Members. 
 
The report covered the period July 2013 to September 2013. 
 
Delegated decision: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
 

AU.579  ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2012/2013  
 

The Assistant Director of Resources, Steve Kenyon presented the Annual Audit 
Letter which had been received from Bury's External Auditors, KPMG. 
 
The letter confirmed that the audit of the Council's accounts had been completed 
and that an unqualified opinion had been issued in relation to both the accounts 
and the Authority's arrangements for securing value for money as required by the 
Audit Commission's Code of Practice. 
 
Delegated decision: 
 
That the contents of the Annual Audit Letter be noted. 
 
 

AU.580  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

Delegated decision: 
 
 That in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following items of business since they involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information, relating to any action taken, or to be taken in connection with the 
prevention, investigation and prosecution of crime. 
 
 
 

AU.581  INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 

The Head of Internal Audit submitted a report briefing the Committee Members on 

Document Pack Page 4



 Audit Committee, 3 December 2013
 
 

 
387 

the work being carried out currently by Internal Audit in line with the Annual Audit 
Plan 2013/2014. 
 
Details of work undertaken and Audit Reports issued were included in the report 
with significant issues highlighted. 
 
Delegated decision: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted   
 
 

AU.582  INTERNAL AUDIT FEEDBACK  
 

The Head of Internal Audit submitted a report providing feedback to Committee 
Members in the form of responses to specific issues raised in relation to Audit 
Reports and queries. 

 
Delegated Decision: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR E FITZGERALD 
Chair  
 
(Note:  The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 8.25 pm) 
 
 

Document Pack Page 5



Document Pack Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 1

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Report to Audit Committee 
 

 
DATE: 

 
3 March 2014 
 

 
SUBJECT: 

 

REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 
2000 (“RIPA”) – ANNUAL REPORT 2013 

 

 
REPORT FROM: 

 
Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member 
for Finance and Corporate Affairs 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: 

 
Monitoring Officer 

  

 
TYPE OF DECISION: 

 
Committee 
 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS: 

This paper is within the public domain  
 
 
 

 
SUMMARY: 

 
This report appraises Members of the Council’s 
responsibilities under the Regulation of Investigatory 
Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) and of the outcome of a recent 
inspection by the Office of Surveillance Commissioners.  
 
 

 
OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION 

 
1. Members are asked to note the contents of this 

report and the inspection report of the Office of 
Surveillance Commissioners (His Honour Judge 
Hodson) – Appendix A 

 
 

 
IMPLICATIONS: 

 

 
Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework: 

 
Do the proposals accord with the Policy 
Framework?  Yes    

Statement by the S151 Officer: 
Financial Implications and Risk 
Considerations: 

 
There are no financial implications 
 

 
REPORT FOR DECISION 

Agenda Item 6Document Pack Page 7



 2

 

 
Statement by Executive Director 
of Resources: 

 
There are no risk management issues 
 

 
Equality/Diversity implications: 

 
There are none 

 
Considered by Monitoring Officer: 

 
Yes              
 
The legal implications are set out in the 
report 
 

 
Wards Affected: 

 
 

 
Scrutiny Interest: 
 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

 
TRACKING/PROCESS DIRECTOR:  
 Executive Director of Resources 
 

Chief Executive/ 
Strategic Leadership 

Team 

Cabinet 
Member/Chair 

Ward Members Partners 

√ 
 

   

Scrutiny Committe
[...]
f preventing disorder unless 
this involves a criminal offence (again punishable by a maximum term of at 
least six months imprisonment).   

 
1.4 The Council may therefore continue to authorise the use of directed 

surveillance in more serious cases, but the authorisation must be necessary 
and proportionate and given prior approval from a Magistrate.  Examples of 
cases where the offence being investigated attracts the maximum custodial 
sentence of six months or more, could include; serious criminal damage, 
dangerous waste dumping and serious or serial benefit fraud.  This means that 
low level offences such as littering, dog control and fly posting will not be 
authorised for the use of directed surveillance under RIPA. 

 
2.0 The Council’s Use of RIPA 
 
2.1 In the recent past the numbers of authorisations for directed surveillance have 

been: four in 2010/11, three in 2011/12 and eight in 2012/13.  As may be 
noted in the attached inspection report from the Office of Surveillance 
Commissioners, the inspector reviewed and approved a sample from each year.   

 
2.2 In the inspection period there was only one authorisation that required judicial 

approval and this had been successfully obtained before the Magistrates, just 
two weeks after the start of the new regime.  The role of the Magistrate is to 
ensure that the correct procedures have been followed and that the relevant 
factors have been taken into account.  This particular authorisation involved 
anti social behaviour (some criminal damage was recorded).   

 
3.0 Acquisition and Disclosure of Communications Data 
 
3.1 For the period 2012 to 2013 two authorisations were made by the designated 

officer under the National Anti Fraud Network RIPA telecommunications service 
(located at Tameside Council). The Council has made three applications to the 
Magistrates Court under the new provisions, attempting to get names and 
addresses linked to telephone numbers. 

 
4.0 The Council’s Policy Guide and Forms 
 
4.1 As is set out in the inspection report of the Office of Surveillance 

Commissioners, the single recommendation was to amend the Council’s Policy 
Guide as indicated in Paragraphs 8, 9 and 10 of that report.  Whilst the Guide 
had been kept up to date, in terms of the legislative changes, some drafting 
amendments were still required.  The forms and notes for investigating and 
authorising officers also needed to be revised and the new form for Magistrates 
approval needed to be included within the suite of documents.  Amendments to 
the existing policy guide to support the recommendations of the external 
inspection and to ensure the Council continues to be compliant with its use of 
such surveillance are being made on the Intranet. 

Document Pack Page 9



 4

 
5.0 CCTV 
 
5.1 For Members information, the Council does not use CCTV cameras for any 

covert surveillance at all.  They are used for overt surveillance and shared by 
the Police and other partner agencies.   

 
6.0 Conclusion 
 
6.1 As and when judicial approval is sought to use these powers, it will help 

support the Council’s aims by preventing and detecting crime associated with 
the Council’s functions.  Members are, therefore, asked to note the contents of 
this report and the successful inspection.  

 
 
 
 

 
List of Background Papers:- 
 
None 
 
Contact Details:- 
 
Jayne Hammond 
Assistant Director, Legal & Democratic Services 
The Town Hall 
Knowsley Street 
Bury 
BL9 0SW 
 
j.m.hammond@bury.gov.uk 
0161 253 5237 
 
 
 
 

Document Pack Page 10



           Appendix ADocument Pack Page 11



Document Pack Page 12



Document Pack Page 13



Document Pack Page 14



Document Pack Page 15



Document Pack Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



 1

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
MEETING: 

 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
DATE: 

 
3rd MARCH 2014 

 
SUBJECT: 

 
FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT – APRIL 2013 
TO DECEMBER 2013 

 
REPORT FROM: 

 
ASSISTANT DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES (FINANCE 
AND EFFICIENCY) 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: 

 
S Kenyon 

  

 
TYPE OF DECISION: 

 
NON-KEY DECISION  
 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS: 

This paper is within the public domain 
 
 

 
SUMMARY: 

 
To up-date the Committee on the authority’s financial  
position in line with the Committee’s Statement of 
Purpose to ‘provide….independent scrutiny of the 
authority’s financial and non-financial performance to 
the extent that it affects the authority’s exposure to risk 
and weakens the control environment’.   
 
The report shows that the authority is projecting an 
overspending of £0.085m for the year based on 
spending and income information as at 31st December 
2013.   
 

 
OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION 

 
The Committee is asked to note the contents of the 
report. 
 

 

 
IMPLICATIONS: 

 
 

 
Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework: 

 
Do the proposals accord with Policy 
Framework? Yes.   

 
Comments of s151 Officer: 

 
Budget monitoring falls within the 
appropriate statutory duties and powers and 
is a requirement of the Council’s Financial 
Regulations to which Financial Regulation B: 
Financial Planning 4.3. (Budget Monitoring 

 

 

REPORT FOR INFORMATION 

 
Agenda 

Item 

Agenda Item 7Document Pack Page 17



 2

and Control) relates.  The report has been 
prepared in accordance with all relevant 
Codes of Practice. 
 
There may be risks arising from any changes 
to service levels or service patterns that 
result from any remedial action taken to 
address the budget position.  These will be 
identified by Directors when savings plans 
are considered by Members at the quarterly 
Star Chamber meetings. 
 

 
Comments of Executive Director of 
Resources: 

 
The successful management of the Council’s 
financial resources is central to the Council’s 
Financial Strategy. Successful budget 
monitoring provides early warning of 
potential major overspends or 
underspendings against budget of which 
Members need to be aware.   
 
This report draws Members attention
[...]
es) 

  

 
TYPE OF DECISION: 

 
NON-KEY DECISION  
 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION/STATUS: 

This paper is within the public domain 
 
 

 
SUMMARY: 

 
This report presents Members with an update on the 
system to declare, monitor & report gifts and hospitality 
offered to / received by staff and Members. 
 
The report presents a summary of declarations made for 
the period October 2013 to December 2013. 
 

 
OPTIONS & 
RECOMMENDED OPTION 

 
The Committee is asked to note the contents of the 
report. 
 

 

 
IMPLICATIONS: 

 
 

 
Corporate Aims/Policy 
Framework: 

 
Do the proposals accord with Policy 
Framework? Yes.   

 
Statement by s151 Officer: 

 
An effective process to record, monitor, and 
report offers of gifts and hospitality serves to 
protect both staff and the Authority against 
allegations of improper conduct. 
 

 
Statement by Executive Director 
of Resources: 

 
A robust mechanism to control offers of gifts 
and hospitality is a fundamental aspect of the 
Council’s corporate governance / ethical 
framework 
 

 

 

REPORT FOR DECISION 

 
Agenda 

Item 

Agenda Item 9Document Pack Page 33



 2

 
 
Equality/Diversity implications: 

 
No  

 
 
Considered by Monitoring Officer: 

 
 
Yes 
 

 
Are there any legal implications? 

 
No    

 
Staffing/ICT/Property:  

 
No 

 
Wards Affected: 

 
No 

 
Scrutiny Interest: 
 

 
Scrutiny may wish to examine registers of 
Gifts & Hospitality received  
  

 
TRACKING/PROCESS   EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR: Mike Owen 
 

Chief Executive/ 
SLT 

Caninet 
Member/Chair 

Ward Members Partners 

    

Scrutiny Committee Cabinet Committee Council 

 
 

 
 

 
Audit 3/3/14 

 

 

    

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 A robust mechanism to control offers of gifts and hospitality is a fundamental 

aspect of the Council’s corporate governance / ethical framework.  
 
1.2 The Council’s Local Code of Corporate Governance reinforces this through the 

core principle of “Promoting the values of the authority and demonstrat
[...]
nally left blank



Document Pack Page 101
By virtue of paragraph(s) 7, 7a of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Document Pack Page 102

This page is intentionally left blank



Document Pack Page 103
By virtue of paragraph(s) 7, 7a of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Document Pack Page 104

This page is intentionally left blank



D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 105
B

y virtue of paragraph(s) 7, 7a of P
art 1 of S

chedule 12A
of the Local G

overnm
ent A

ct 1972.

D
ocum

ent is R
estricted



D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 106

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 16Document Pack Page 107
By virtue of paragraph(s) 7a of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Document Pack Page 110

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING
	6 RIPA - ANNUAL REPORT 2013
	Appendix A to the Report - RIPA Annual Report

	7 FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT - APRIL TO DECEMBER 2013
	8 QUARTERLY GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  OCTOBER - DECEMBER 2013
	Corporate RAAP - October - December 2013AppA

	9 GIFTS AND HOSPITALITY
	10 CERTIFICATION OF GRANTS AND RETURNS
	11 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2013/2014
	12 EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT
	14 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2014/2015
	Appendix A
	Appendix B

	15 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2013/2014
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D

	16 INTERNAL AUDIT FEEDBACK



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
561 

 
 Minutes of: AUDIT COMMITTEE 

 
 Date of Meeting: 3 March 2014 

 
 Present: Councillor E Fitzgerald (in the Chair) 

Councillors M Bailey, P Bury, M Hankey, P Heneghan, 
S Nuttall and B Vincent 
 

 Also in 
attendance: 
 

Jillian Burrows – KPMG 
Adam Langan - KPMG  
Jayne Hammond – Assistant Director of Legal and 
Democratic Services 
Anita Green - Solicitor 
 

 Public Attendance: 
 

No members of the public were present at the meeting. 

 Apologies for Absence:
 

Councillor J Frith and Councillor K Rothwell 
 

 
 

AU.809  RETIREMENT OF HEAD OF INTERNAL AUDIT  
 

The Chair, Councillor FitzGerald reported that this was to be last Audit Committee 
Meeting that Barrie Strothers would be attending as he was due to retire at the 
end of the month. 
 
Councillor FitzGerald thanked Barrie on behalf of the Audit Committees past and 
present for his hard work and support. 
 
It was agreed: 
 
That the Audit Committee wish Barrie Strothers a long and happy retirement. 
 
 

AU.810  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
 
 

AU.811  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 

Delegated decision: 
 
That the Minutes of the last meeting of the Audit Committee held on 3 December 
2013 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
  
 

AU.812  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
 

There were no members of the public present to ask questions under this item. 
 
 
 



Audit Committee, 3 March 2014  
 
 

 
562 

AU.813  AUDIT TRAINING - REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWER ACT 2000 
"RIPA"  

 
Anita Green, Solicitor, gave a presentation explaining why Local Authorities need 
the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000(RIPA) and why they have to 
comply with it. 
 
The Council uses RIPA to gather evidence of criminal offences and to undertake 
covert surveillance to catch criminals in the act. 
 
It was explained that before the Protection of Freedoms Act 2010, RIPA had been 
used by many councils for any type of criminal offence including dog fouling and 
littering. A case was brought by Jenny Paton against Poole Borough Council where 
RIPA had been used to carry out covert surveillance on herself and her children. 
The courts felt that in this case the use of surveillance was disproportionate, 
unnecessary and unlawful. . 
 
Since the introduction of the Protection of Freedoms Act 2010 local authorities can 
only use directed surveillance where the criminal offence being investigated is 
punishable with at least a 6 months sentence and judicial approval must be 
obtained from a Magistrate. 
 
These other measures mean that the Council had more forms to fill in and a trip to 
court but was also safeguarding judicial approval.  
 
It was explained that the courts took this role very seriously and were extremely 
thorough when considering the facts of the case as to whether the need for covert 
surveillance is required. 
 
The Council uses RIPA in benefit fraud cases and the underage sale of cigarettes 
and alcohol 
 
Anita gave a few examples of high profile cases where RIPA had been used to 
catch people committing benefit fraud and explained that without the use of the 
surveillance this would have been difficult to prove. 
 
Members of the Committee were given the opportunity to ask questions and the 
following points were raised:- 
 
• Councillor Vincent asked whether the money that had been claimed 

fraudulently would be recouped by the Council after successful 
prosecutions. 

 
Anita explained that where possible the money would be seized but in some cases 
the offenders had no assets and as such were unable to repay any money that had 
been claimed by them. 
 
Councillor Hankey asked if there were any repercussions if the Council were  
unable to prove fraud after using RIPA. 
 
It was explained that as long as the judge is happy that there is evidence to carry 
out surveillance at the outset it is fine. 



 Audit Committee, 3 March 2014
 
 

 
563 

  
It was agreed: 
 
That Anita be thanked for her presentation. 
 

AU.814  RIPA - ANNUAL REPORT 2013  
 

Jayne Hammond, Assistant Director of Legal and Democratic Services and the 
Council’s Monitoring Officer presented a report from the Deputy Leader of the 
Council and Cabinet Member for Finance and Corporate Affairs. 
 
The report informed Members of the Council’s responsibilities under the Regulation 
of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) and the outcome of a recent inspection 
by the Office of Surveillance Commissioners. 
 
The report explained that the law had RIPA had changed from November 2012 
when approval of authorisations to carry out surveillance must meet a crime 
threshold. 
 
The report set out the numbers of authorisations for the previous years as:- 
 
Four in 2010/2011, three in 2011/2012 and eight in 2012/2013 
 
The inspector had reviewed and approved a sample from each year. 
 
It was explained that the inspection report of the Office of Surveillance 
Commissioners had contained one recommendation which was to amend the 
Council's Policy Guide. The guide had been kept up to date in terms of legislation 
but required some drafting amendments. New forms for officers also required 
updating and this information was being updated on the Council's intranet. 
 
It was agreed: 
 
That the contents of the report and the appendix be noted. 
 
 

AU.815  FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT - APRIL 2013 TO DECEMBER 2013  
 

The Assistant Director of Resources, Steve Kenyon, presented a report updating 
Members of the Committee on the Authority’s financial position in line with the 
Committee’s Statement of Purpose to ‘provide independent scrutiny of the 
authority’s exposure to risk and the control environment’. 
 
The report indicated that the Authority was projecting an overspend of £0.085m 
for the year based on spending and income information as at 31 December 2013.  
 
The report included a snapshot of the balance sheet which provided useful 
information in which trends could be plotted as the exercise is repeated. This 
addition to the report had been requested by the Audit Committee at an earlier 
meeting during 2013/2014 Municipal Year. 
 
A fuller version of the report was considered by Overview & Scrutiny on 12 



Audit Committee, 3 March 2014  
 
 

 
564 

February 2014. 
 

Delegated decision: 

 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

AU.816  QUARTERLY GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  OCTOBER - DECEMBER 2013  
 

The Head of Internal Audit, presented a report providing Members with a quarterly 
update on the Annual Governance Statement which had been approved by the 
Audit Committee at its meeting on June 25 2013. 
 
The report gave an update on the continuous monitoring that was carried out and 
highlighted any relevant issues with regards to Risk Management, Business 
Continuity, Budget Monitoring, the work of Internal Audit, Review of Ethical 
Governance, the work of the Governance Panel, Gifts and Hospitality and Sickness 
levels across the authority’s staff. 
 
The up to date Corporate Risk Register was appended to the report and informed 
Members of the risk event and status. It was explained that the Risk Register had 
been updated to reflect the most current high level risks facing the organisation. 

 
Delegated decision: 

 
That the contents of the report be noted.  
 
 

AU.817  GIFTS AND HOSPITALITY  
 

Steve Kenyon presented a report providing Members with an update of the system 
to declare, monitor and report gifts and hospitality offered to or received by staff 
and Members. 
 
The report covered the period October 2013 to December 2013. 
 
Delegated decision: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
 

AU.818  CERTIFICATION OF GRANTS AND RETURNS  
 

Jillian Burrows from KPMG presented the Committee with the Certification of 
Grants and Returns report for 2012/2013 which summarised the results of the 
work that had been undertaken by KPMG in this area. 
 
It was reported that the Committee had received the report on 13 January 2014 
and had approved the contents of the report electronically before the 28th 
February 2014. 
 
Delegated decision: 
 



 Audit Committee, 3 March 2014
 
 

 
565 

That the electronic approval of the report be acknowledged and recorded. 
 
 

AU.819  EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2013/2014  
 

Jillian Burrows from KPMG presented a report setting out the work that KPMG 
would be undertaking during 2013/2014 as the Council's External Auditors. 
 
The report gave a timetable of work to be completed and included planning, 
control evaluation, substantive procedures and completion which was due to take 
place in time for the July 2014 Audit Committee. 
 
It was explained that as part of the audit there would be some work carried out in 
relation to the Local Government Pension Scheme which has undergone its 
triennial valuation. This will involve liaising with the auditors of the pension fund. 
 
The other areas that the External Auditors will be undertaking work on were 
outlined within the report and included the Council's savings plan and would 
incorporate reserves and balances, provisions and value for money. 
 
The Value for Money work that would be carried out by KPMG was set out within 
the report and the approach to this work was explained. 
 
Members were given the opportunity to ask questions and make comments on the 
report and the following points were raised:- 
 
• Councillor Vincent referred to the work that would be carried out in relation 

to the Local Government Pension Scheme and asked if there was any 
detrimental effect in relation to the numbers of employees across the 
scheme who were taking early retirement. 

 
It was explained that KPMG would not be looking at this area when reviewing the 
scheme. The type of information Councillor Vincent was referring to would have to 
be provided by the Scheme's own actuary who was responsible. 
 
Steve Kenyon explained that all Council's within the scheme had a figure agreed in 
relation to the pension fund and costs incurred around early retirements. 
 
As long as the Council's figures fell within this amount no actual cost was incurred. 
This figure was monitored closely by the Human Resources and Appeals Panel. It 
was also explained that each request had to be accompanied by a business case 
which required signing off by a number of Councillors and Officers before going to 
the HRA panel.  
 
Delegated decision: 
 
That the External Audit Plan be accepted 
 
 

AU.820  EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 

Jillian Burrows presented the Committee with the progress statement in relation to 



Audit Committee, 3 March 2014  
 
 

 
566 

the 2013/2014 external audit programme. 
 
Delegated decision: 
 
That the progress statement be noted 
 
 

AU.821  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

Delegated decision: 
 
 That in accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following items of business since they involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information, relating to any action taken, or to be taken in connection with the 
prevention, investigation and prosecution of crime. 
 
 

AU.822  INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2014/2015  
 

Barrie Strothers, Head of Internal Audit presented the Committee with the 
2014/2015 Annual Plan. 
 
The report set out the proposed Internal Audit Plan for the year 2014/2015. 
 
Appended to the report was the methodology used to prepare the plan and a full 
breakdown of the plan itself. 
 
Delegated decision: 
 
That the 2014/2015 Internal Audit Annual Plan be approved 
 
 

AU.823  INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2013/2014  
 

The Head of Internal Audit submitted a report briefing the Committee Members on 
the work being carried out currently by Internal Audit in line with the Annual Audit 
Plan 2013/2014. 

 
Details of work undertaken and Audit Reports issued were included in the report 
with significant issues highlighted. 
 
Delegated decision: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
 

AU.824  INTERNAL AUDIT FEEDBACK  
 

The Head of Internal Audit submitted a report providing feedback to Committee 
Members in the form of responses to specific issues raised in relation to Audit 
Reports and queries. 



 Audit Committee, 3 March 2014
 
 

 
567 

 
Delegated Decision: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR E FITZGERALD 
Chair  
 
(Note:  The meeting started at 7.00 pm and ended at 8.25 pm) 
 
 


